
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 
 
 
MONDAY 13TH JUNE 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 

THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 2:00PM ON 

MONDAY 20
TH

 JUNE 2016, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 

BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Kevin J. Thomas  

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027  

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor J.M. Charles 
2. Councillor J.K. Howell 
3. Councillor J. Owen 
4. Councillor G.B. Thomas 
5. Councillor J. Thomas 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor W.R.A. Davies 
2. Councillor H.I. Jones 
3. Councillor H.B. Shepardson  
4. Councillor E.G. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
2. Councillor S.L. Davies 
3. Councillor T. Devichand 
4. Councillor S. Matthews 
   

 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 

 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)  
 

 

5. NATIONAL LICENSING OF LANDLORDS AND 
AGENTS  
 

5 - 12 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW CARMARTHENSHIRE 
ARCHIVE SERVICE (CAS)  
 

13 - 20 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)  
 

21 - 104 

8. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17  
 

105 - 118 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
24TH MARCH 2016  
 

119 - 124 

10. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING 
OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY AND PLANNING 
COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 24TH MARCH 2016  

125 - 128 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

National Licensing of Landlords and Agents 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• Progress made in relation to national licensing of landlords and agents. 
  

Reasons:  
 

• To provide an update on progress relating to national licensing of landlords and 
agents. 
 

• The private rented sector is recognised as an extremely important source of 
accommodation. However it is also recognised that there are sometimes issues 
regarding standards of management. 

 

• Carmarthenshire have been proactive for a number of years in terms of both regulating 
standards through local licensing schemes and engaging landlords through its 
landlord’s forum. As a result officers from the Department have been directly involved 
developing this new scheme with Welsh Government and other partners. 

 

• The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 makes it a requirement that all landlords and agents 
who manage or let private sector homes in Wales obtain a licence. National licensing 
of landlords in Wales follows a similar scheme in Scotland and has been driven by 
concerns of local authorities and others relating to standards and conditions in the 
sector as a whole.  

 

• Welsh Government designated Cardiff Council as the Licensing Authority for the whole 
of Wales in 2015, however, they will require the support of each local authority to 
deliver and enforce the scheme effectively. 

 

• It is therefore important that members of the Community Scrutiny Committee are 
informed of progress and the approach employed. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing) 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Robin Staines  
 
 
Report A
[...]
ort (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP)  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the Committee considers and comments on the Council’s draft Annual Report 
2015/16 and Improvement Plan 2016/17.  

 

Reasons:  
 

1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure we must: 
 

• Publish an Improvement Plan as soon as it is reasonably practicable after the 
start of the financial year i.e. April 1st (The Auditor General interprets this as by 
the end of June)    and 

• Publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of October each year. 
 

2. We publish a combined Annual Report and Improvement Plan allowing us to evaluate 
previous year’s results and agree future outcomes. 
 

3. The document is still being finalised as End of Year data becomes available. 
 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: YES 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 
 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  
 

• Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing)  

• Cllr. Meryl Gravell (Regeneration & Leisure)   

• Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration) 
 

 
 
Directorates: 
Communities / Environment / 
Chief Executive’s  
 
Names of Heads of Service:  
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Ian Jones 
 
 
Llinos Quelch  
 
 
Robin Staines   
 
 
Report Author:  
Lyn Walters  

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
Head of Leisure 
 
 
Head of Planning  
 
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection 
 
 
Senior Business Support 
Manager 
 

 
Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
 
01267 224112 
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 228309 
ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 228918 
lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
01267 228960 
rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 228768 
dlwalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 22



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20

th
 JUNE 2016 

 
 

Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) 

 

• 1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (including our 
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17)). This Scrutiny 
should focus on Pages 8, 9, 16 and 17 only.  
 

• Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP)  
 
Extracts relevant to the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
- Introduction 
- Ensuring each child has the best start in life 
- Preventing ill health and encourage healthy and active living 
- Improving housing conditions and reducing homelessness 
- Supporting opportunities for the building of economically viable and sustainable 

communities 
- Carmarthenshire has a stronger and more prosperous economy 
- Appendices 

 

 

Page 23



 

 
1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (Including our 
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17))  
 

• When we published the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 we promised to conduct an 
annual progress report and we set out a set 24 Outcome measures to judge our 
progress against 

• By law we also have to publish a summary and full ARIP 

• It makes sense to combine the Corporate Strategy progress and summary ARIP into 
one document to avoid duplication and align plans and reports 

• In the recent WAO Annual Improvement Report they found the combination of a 
short summary and a full version – gave all the information needed. 

 
Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP) 
 

• By law we have to publish an Annual Report and an Improvement Plan – we 
combine the both in a single document in Carmarthenshire and this is seen as good 
practice by our regulators. 
 
 
 

• On 20th April, we consulted with elected members on the Key Improvement 
Objective Priorities that are incorporated into this document 

• WAO Corporate Assessment Proposals for Improvement are incorporated into the 
document. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 
 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
We confirm that other
[...]

Improvement Plan 
16/17 
 

EOY Performance 
Monitoring 2015/16  
 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 

Environment / 
Communities 
Business Plans 
2017/18 

 Q3 Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 

 

Community 
Scrutiny FWP 
2016/17 
 

EOY Budget 
Monitoring 2015/16 
 

TIC Project Update Actions & Referrals 
Update 

  Actions & Referrals 
Update 

 

 Community 
Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2015/16 
 

Q1 Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 

     

 Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

     

 P
age 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, J.K. Howell, J. Owen, G.B. Thomas, S. Matthews, H.I. Jones, 
H.B. Shepardson, E.G. Thomas, S.M. Allen (In place of W.R.A. Davies), D.J.R. Bartlett 
(In place of T. Devichand) and B.A.L. Roberts (In place of S.L. Davies) 
 
Also present: 
Councillor L.D. Evans – Executive Board Member for Housing 
Councillor M. Gravelle – Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
D. Eldred, Group Accountant 
H. Morgan, Interim Economic Development Manager 
S. Walters, Interim Economic Development Manager 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.45 am - 12.15 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.L. Davies, W.R.A. 
Davies, T. Devichand and J. Thomas 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of personal interests 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its meeting 
to be held on the 6th May, 2016. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be received. 
  

Agenda Item 9

Page 119



 
 

 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Reports for the Housing, Regeneration, Planning and Leisure and 
Sport Services that provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at the 
31st December, 2016 in respect of the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
In response to a question on staff vacancies within the Planning Division, the Head 
of Planning confirmed that whilst the Division was short of resources, it was not 
intended that the posts would remain vacant as consideration was currently being 
given to a re-alignment of posts, with a view to staff resources being directed to 
the areas in most need.  
 
Reference was made to the dredging works to be undertaken to Burry Port 
Harbour, and an update requested thereon together with the status of the group 
known as the Friends of Burry Port Harbour.  The Head of Leisure advised that 
tender documents were currently being prepared for the major dredging works of 
the inner harbour, which were scheduled to be undertaken during the Autumn of 
2016. The annual dredge of the outer channel would be undertaken in the spring, 
as normal. With regard to the Friends of Burry Port Harbour, that was an external 
constituted group established with the aim of securing improvements to the 
harbour area, which the Council had met with on two occasions, on request.   
 
In response to a question on digitising library materials, the Head of Leisure 
advised that it related to proposals to digitise a range of materials including historic 
photographs, with the cost to be met primarily from the services’ revenue budget. 
In addition to digitisation, the division was also inv
[...]
to completion, 
which included a proposed housing and office development at Foundry Road, the 
deadline for the submission of interest for the development of the former Police 
Station was set for the 7th April, the library had been refurbished and £250k was to 
be spent on upgrading facilities at the leisure centre, incorporating a new fitness 
suite.  
 
In response to a question on Opportunity Street in Llanelli, the Interim Economic 
Development Manager (SW) reported that, to date, three properties in Stepney 
Street had been purchased with the assistance of grant funding from the Welsh 
Government. Planning consent was currently being sought for the development of 
those properties, including the provision of car parking for the residential element, 
with works expected to commence in the near future. With regard to the Welsh 
Government Grant, the Committee was advised that in addition to the original 
£400k grant, the Council had been awarded a further £588k for the acquisition of 
additional properties. 
 
In response to a question on the challenge to the Compulsory Purchase Order for 
the Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site, the Interim Economic 
Development Manager (SW) confirmed that whilst negotiations were on-going, it 
was anticipated the cost of the project would not exceed the £1.1m budgetary 
provision. 
 
Reference was made to the increased £408k income received from reducing the 
amount of time council properties were void, and the Head of Housing and Public 
Protection advised that the increased income was attributable to the introduction of 
new processes by building services which, over time, had reduced the average 
void period from 80 to 20 days. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

7. LEISURE SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Leisure Services Annual Update 
Report for 2015/16 across its service areas of Leisure and Sport, Cultural 
Services, Countryside and Coast and the Pendin
[...]
f Leisure advised 
that as the Division had to operate within the Council’s pay policy, any increase in 
wage costs would be funded corporately and validated into its budget. With regard 
to pay levels within the private sector, although the pay gap was narrowing, the 
way the private sector operated was less bureaucratic, and the Division whilst 
adapting to change more quickly, had to ensure any changes complied with the 
Council’s Policies and Practices. 
 
Reference was made to the operation of leisure services by the private sector and 
to whether that sector viewed the Council as a competitor. The Head of Leisure 
advised that whilst that was evident to some extent, it should be noted that the 
private sector mainly operated services from which it could make a profit unlike the 
Council which provided a range of services under the Education, Social Care and 
Health and Well-Being objectives. 
 
In response to a question regarding recent Audit concerns on the operation of the 
Pembrey Country Park, the Head of Leisure confirmed that the Division was 
working with the Council’s Audit Division to ensure its operation complied with the 
Council’s processes and procedures. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received for consideration an update report on the key activities of 
the Economic Development Division as detailed within the report. 
 
The Following issues were raised on the report: 
 
Reference was made to the ‘ARCH’ project and to whether that included the 
provision of a home for the elderly. The Committee was advised that the ARCH 
project was part of a £100m highly ambitious and significant project to provide a 
complex Wellbeing and Life Science Village on land at Delta Lakes in the context 
of the Swansea Bay City Region in conjunction with Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

Page 122



 
 

 
 

University Health Board, the Hywel Dda Health Board, Swansea University and 
the Welsh Government which would include provision for a health and well-being 
academy, business and enterprise infrastructure, Institute of Health Science, 
Hotel/Health tourism and primary care provision. The wellness element would 
include the provision of a wellness village for retired people helping them to live 
healthier and longer lives. 
 
Reference was made to the European Regional Development Fund and European 
Social Fund programmes and information sought on whether their future delivery 
could be affected by a vote to leave the European Union in the forthcoming 
referendum. The Interim Economic Development Manager (HM) advised that 
should there be a vote to leave the union, the process could take 5 years to 
resolve. However, guarantees had been received that the above programmes 
would be secure up to 2020. 
 
Reference was made to the work being undertaken by the Tourism and Marketing 
Section on promoting Carmarthenshire and to the recently created Marketing Suite 
for the Swansea Bay City Region in the Great Hall at the New Swansea University 
Campus. It was suggested that there may be merit in the committee visiting the 
suite. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
8.1 That the report be received. 

 
8.2 That arrangements be made for the Committee to visit the 

Marketing Suite at the Swansea University Campus  
 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the Supporting 
People Programme Update. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reason for the non-submission be 
noted. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th 
February, 2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

JOINT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.W. Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, J.K. Howell, J. Owen, G.B. Thomas, D.M. Cundy, S. Matthews, H.I. Jones, 
H.B. Shepardson, E.G. Thomas, S.M. Allen (In place of W.R.A. Davies), D.J.R. Bartlett 
(In place of T. Devichand), B.A.L. Roberts (In place of S.L. Davies), A.P. Cooper, 
I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, T. Davies, D.C. Evans, W.T. Evans, I.J. Jackson, W.J. Lemon, 
A. Lenny, T. Theophilus, M.K. Thomas and J.S. Williams 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor M. Gravell – Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development Management Manager 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.40 am 
 
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor A.W. Jones be appointed Chair 
for the meeting 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.L. Davies, W.R.A. 
Davies, T. Devichand and J. Thomas, and from Councillor T.J. Jones Executive 
Board Member for Environmental and Public Protection 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

D.C. Evans Minute 6 – Community 
Scrutiny Committee 
Task and Finish Group 
Review 2013/14 – 
Action Plan Monitoring 

Member of Ammanford 
Town Council 

 
 

4. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 125



 
 

 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received 

 
6. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP REVIEW 

2013/14 - ACTION PLAN MONITORING 
 
The Committee, in accordance with minute 5.4 of its meeting held on the 14th 
September, 2015 received for consideration a progress report on the 
implementation of the Community Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Review 
of Planning Enforcement. 
 
The Development Management Manager reminded the Committee that the 
purpose of the report was to provide it with an update on both the actions agreed 
as part of the Action Plan and the recommendations arising from its meeting in 
September 2015. He referred specifically to recommendation 18 on the 
establishment of the Corporate Multi-Disciplinary Enforcement Group, and 
reported that following its inaugural meeting on the 14th March, 2016 consideration 
was being afforded to the processes to be adopted for taking forward some of the 
recommendations within the action plan, which included the following:-. 
 

- examining issues arising from anti social behaviour for example, the impact of high 
hedges and how that impacted across departments 

 
- Corporate Enforcement Policy and the delegation arrangements to Officers, 

 
- Derelict Properties 

 
- The development of a protocol with Dyfed Powys Police and other agencies for the 

purposes of sharing information.  
 

The following issues/questions were raised during consideration of the report. 
 

• In response to a question on recommendation 1 relating to the provision of a 
members briefing, the Head of Planning advised that due to the introduction of 
secondary legislation by the Welsh Government on the new Planning Bill, it had 
been considered expedient to postpone the proposed December 2015 target date 
for the briefing in order to incorporate updates on the recent legislation. 
Arrangements would therefore be made for the briefing to be provided at a later 
date. 
 

• Reference was made to the enforcement of unauthorised building works and what 
action was available to the Council, other than issuing a stop notice, to secure the 
cessation of those works.  
 
The Development Management Manager advised that the first course of action 
would be to encourage a developer to cease all works on site and to apply for 
retrospective planning consent. As a Local Planning Authority, the Council,
[...]
n the 14th September, 2015 be received. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	5 NATIONAL LICENSING OF LANDLORDS AND AGENTS
	6 DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW CARMARTHENSHIRE ARCHIVE SERVICE (CAS)
	7 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)
	First Year Progress Report on the Corporate Strategy for 2015/16
	CCC Annual Report 2015/16 & Improvement Plan 2016/17

	8 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17
	Report

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH MARCH 2016
	10 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY AND PLANNING COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 24TH MARCH 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 June 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, J.K. Howell, G.B. Thomas, J. Thomas, T. Devichand, S. Matthews, 
H.I. Jones, H.B. Shepardson and E.G. Thomas 
 
Also Present:- 
Councillor L.D. Evans – Executive Board Member for Housing 
Councillor M. Gravelle – Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 
H. Morgan, Interim Economic Development Manager 
S. Walters, Interim Economic Development Manager 
L. James, Housing Services Manager 
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager 
G. Williams, Team Leader 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 3.25 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.L. Davies, W.R.A. Davies 
and J.Owen 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

T. Devichand 5 – National Licensing 
of Landlords and 
Agents 

Landlord 

H.B. Shepardson 5 – National Licensing 
of Landlords and 
Agents 

Secretary of a Social 
Club in Burry Port that 
rents out properties 

G.B. Thomas 5 – National Licensing 
of Landlords and 
Agents 

Owns a property he 
rents out 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
No public questions had been received. 



 
 

 
 

 
5. NATIONAL LICENSING OF LANDLORDS AND AGENTS 

 
The Committee considered a report on the progress being achieved on the 
National Licensing of Landlords and Agents, as legislated for within the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014, that placed a legal requirement on all landlords and agents who 
managed or let private sector homes in Wales to register and obtain a licence with 
regard thereto by the 23rd November, 2015 being the operative date from which 
the new provisions would come into force.  
 
The Following issues/questions were raised on the report:- 
 
Reference was made to the scheme’s requirement for all landlords and their 
agents to attend, and complete, an approved training course to demonstrate they 
were a fit and proper person/company and were competent to manage their 
properties effectively. In response to a question with regard thereto, the 
Committee was advised that if landlords were to delegate responsibility for 
managing their properties to an agent, whilst they would still need to be licensed, 
they would not need to attend a training course.  
 
Reference was made to the approximate 8,000 landlords nationally currently 
registered and to what action was available to local authorities and Rent Smart 
Wales (RSW) to ensure the registration of all landlords. The Committee was 
advised that whilst the new legislation came into force on the 23rd November, 2015 
landlords and agents had been afforded a grace period of up to 23rd November 
2016 to comply with the legislation. If landlords had not registered by that time, 
checks, where appropriate, could be made with other Council Departments and 
the Department of Work and Pensions to ensure compliance with the legislation. 
Additionally, when complaints were received from tenants against their landlord, 
RSW could be contacted to ascertain whether the landlord was licensed.  
 
In response to a question relating to the 12 training programmes for landlords 
arranged by the County Council, the Committee was advised that with 
approximately 3,000 landlords within the County it would not be possible to 
provide sufficient training courses for them all by the November registration 
deadline. However, other training providers would be available and training could 
also be undertaken electronically ‘on line’. Rent Smart Wales had also recognised 
the difficulties in registering all landlords by November, 2016 and would exercise 
fair play if landlords and agents had shown intent to attend a training course and 
register. 
 
In response to a question on the level of fines that could be imposed on landlords / 
agents for failure to register or be licenced, the Committee was advised that the 
Authority could impose Fixed Penalties of between £150 and £200. Persistent 
non-compliance would be referred to RSW for the institution of legal proceedings. 
Fixed Penalty Notices could also be levied with regard to other landlord functions 
not properly carried out, with the income derived from all Notices being retained by 
the Authority.  
 
Reference was made to the fact only 1265 of the estimated 3,000 landlords within 
Carmarthenshire were currently registered, and a view expressed that a progress 
report on their registration be submitted to the September meeting of the 
Committee 



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED  
 
5.1 That the report be received, 
5.2  That a progress report on the registration of landlords/agents 

within Carmarthenshire be submitted to the September 
meeting of the Committee 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW CARMARTHENSHIRE ARCHIVE SERVICE 
(CAS) 
 
The Committee received for consideration a report on proposals for the provision 
of a new £2m combined Archive and Library facility for the County via the 
relocation of the Archive from its existing base at Parc Myrddin to land at the rear 
of Carmarthen Library. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
Reference was made to the options being considered as part of the proposals to 
incorporate other services within the new building i.e. community education centre, 
customer service centre, automated cash desk and Un Sir Gar. Clarification was 
sought on the current position with regard to those options and the potential their 
relocation could have for releasing other assets. 
 
The Head of Leisure informed the Committee that the main priority at the current 
time was to facilitate the provision of a new purpose built Archive and Library 
service within both the £2m allocated budget and the space required for that 
provision. Whilst consideration had been given to incorporating the above 
additional services within the new build, the level of space available at the rear of 
Carmarthen Library meant that could only be achieved by demolishing the existing 
Community Education Facility thereby increasing the project cost to in excess of 
£4m. 
 
In response to a question on proposals for digitising archive records, the 
Committee was advised that whilst it would not be possible for the whole of the 
collection maintained by the County to be digitised, priority would be afforded to 
those records most used by the public and of most interest. Consideration was 
also being given to digitising elements of the local history collection from the 
libraries and museum artefacts within the Heritage 6 project thereby making the 
Council’s collections more accessible. 
 

In response to a question on the level of damage occasioned to the records, the 
Committee was advised that as far as could be ascertained no documents had 
been permanently damaged, with nothing being beyond repair. 
 
Reference was made to the potential additional £2.5m cost of incorporating the 
community education centre, and other services, within the new build and to see 
whether there was a possibility additional funding could be identified to facilitate 
the provision of the whole scheme. 
 
The Committee was advised that the current priority was to facilitate the provision 
of a new purpose built facility within the allocated £2m capital budget. The 



 
 

 
 

incorporation of the other services within the project would considerably exceed 
that allocation and, given the current economic climate, it would not be possible for 
the Authority to fund the additional cost.  With regard to the new build, whilst the 
facility would be one of the best in Wales, it may not be able to provide the full 
range of archive services such as digitisation and specialist renovation and it 
would be more beneficial for the Authority to work collaboratively with other local 
authorities/partners regionally for the provision of those facilities. The Welsh 
Government had also emphasised the need for collaborative working which could 
result in the region being able to draw down additional funding. 
 
Reference was made to a statement by the Head of Leisure that a planning 
application for the new facility would be submitted in the near future and 
clarification sought on whether that application would be for the Archive and 
Library Service alone or, if it would include the other services mentioned above. 
 
The Head of Leisure advised that whilst the main priority at the current time was to 
ensure the provision of the new Archive and Library, it may be possible for the 
scheme to be designed to allow for the future inclusion of the other services by 
way of extending the building in the future and that would be discussed further with 
the design team.  
 
The Head of Leisure, in response to a question confirmed that he would update 
members on progress with the scheme at future meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17) 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure that placed a duty on all local authorities to publish 
an Improvement Plan as soon as reasonably practicable after the start of the 
financial year and to also publish an Annual Report on past performance by the 
end of October each year. 
 

The Committee was advised that the Authority combined these two documents 
which enabled the previous year’s results to be evaluated and future outcomes to 
be agreed.  Combining both in a single document was seen as good practice by 
regulators. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider a report which included extracts relevant to 
the Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
In response to a question relating to Outcome G - Carmarthenshire has a stronger 
and more prosperous society – re Opportunity Street, Llanelli, the Committee was 
advised that the Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure had 
recently approved a scheme to provide financial support for shop owners in 
Llanelli to improve their properties via a £750k loan fund provided by the Welsh 
Government, and a press release thereon would be issued shortly. The Committee 
was also advised that the purpose of Opportunity Street was to increase footfall 
within the area by creating ground floor commercial properties with residential 



 
 

 
 

accommodation above, incorporating residential car parking. With that in mind, the 
Authority had already purchased properties in the area and planning applications 
were being sought for their redevelopment. 
 
Reference was made to the investment being undertaken within the three main 
town centres of Ammanford, Carmarthen and Llanelli and on the need to ensure 
investment was also made within the rural areas. The Committee was reminded 
that the Authority had previously set aside the sum of £2m as part of the Property 
Development Fund for investment within the County’s rural areas, as defined 
under both Welsh Government and European Union grant criteria. Additionally, 
grants were available under the Rural Development Programme to facilitate job 
creation in rural areas. 
 
Reference was made to the work being undertaken to bring empty residential 
properties within the County back into use. The Committee having been advised 
that it was anticipated an appointment would be made in the near future to support 
the officer currently undertaking that work, requested that details of that 
appointment be communicated to the members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2016/17 
 
The Committee, in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution 
considered its Forward Work Programme for 2016/17 which had been developed 
following the Committee’s informal planning session held in April 2016.  

 

RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for 2016/17 be endorsed. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  - 24TH MARCH 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
24th March, 2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 

10. MINUTES - JOINT MEETING - 24TH MARCH 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee and Planning Committee held on the 24th March, 2016 be 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


